TOWN OF VIKING BYLAW NO. 724-2023

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF VIKING IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPOINTING THE CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL.

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 150 of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 R.S.A 2000, and amendment thereto, the Council may, by bylaw, require the council to appoint the Chief Elected Official from among the councillors.

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Town of Viking, in the Province of Alberta considers it desirable for effective governance that the Town of Viking Council appoint the Chief Elected Official from among the councillors.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Viking, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "APPOINTING OF THE CEO".

2. INTERPRETATION

- (1) Definitions:
 - (a) "Act" shall mean the *Municipal Government Act*, as amended from time to time.
 - (b) "Agenda" shall mean the order of business for a Regular or Special Meeting of Council prepared by the Chief Administrative Officer.
 - (c) "Bylaw" is a Bylaw of the Town of Viking.
 - (d) "C.A.O." is the Chief Administrative Officer of The Town of Viking.
 - (e) "Chairperson" or "Chair" shall mean the person presiding at Meetings and, where the context requires, the Mayor.

3. PROCEDURES AND TERM

- (a) The council will be required to appoint the Chief Elected Official (Mayor) from among the councillors.
- (b) The term of the appointment shall be a one (1) year term.
- (c) The council will appoint the Chief Elected Official at the first council meeting following the Municipal Election. Subsequent appointments of the CEO will be held at the annual organizational meetings.

READ A FIRST TIME this day of , 2023.

READ A SECOND TIME this day of ,2023.

READ A THIRD TIME and passed this day of , 2023

MAYOR
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER